(b)  Off-market Share Buy-Back

In the case of off-market Share Buy-Backs and assuming that the Company buys back
32,490,084 Shares (if such Shares were to be held as Treasury Shares) at the
maximum price of approximately S$0.075 for one (1) Share (being the price equivalent
to twenty per cent. (20%) above the Average Closing Market Prices of the Shares for
the five (5) consecutive Market Days on which the Shares were traded on the SGX-ST
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount of funds
required for the purchase or acquisition of the 32,490,084 Shares is S$2.437 million.

Shares purchased or acquired by way of off-market purchases are assumed to have
been made equally out of capital and were either (i) cancelled (“Scenario 2(A)”) or (ii)
held as Treasury Shares (“Scenario 2(B)”).

10

The financial effects on the audited financial accounts of the Group for FY2021 would have been as
follows:

Scenario 1(A)

As at 31 December 2021

 Group Company

 Before Share
Buy-Back

S$’000

After Share
Buy-Back

S$’000

Before Share
Buy-Back

S$’000

After Share
Buy-Back

S$’000

Equity attributable to owners of
the parent

32,907 30,763 20,827 18,683

Net Assets 32,635 30,491 20,827 18,683

Current Assets  33,088 35,944 11,217 9,073

Current Liabilities  21,471 21.471 231 231

Total Borrowings  11,062 11,062 0 0

Profit attributable to Shareholders  2,412 2,412 764 764

No. of issued and paid up shares
(excluding Treasury Shares)
(‘000)

324,901 292,411 324,901 292,411

Weighted average number of
Shares (excluding Treasury
Shares) (‘000)

324,901 292,411 324,901 292,411

Financial Ratios

Net Assets per Share (in cents)  10.13 10.52 6.41 6.39

Gearing (times)  0.34 0.36 0.00 0.00

Earnings per Share (in cents)  0.74 0.82 0.24 0.26

11

Scenario 1(B)

As at 31 December 2021

 Group Company

 Before Share
Buy-Back

S$’000

After Share
Buy-Back

S$’000

Before
Share Buy-

Back S$’000

After Share
Buy-Back

S$’000

Equity attributable to owners of
the parent

32,907 30,763 20,827 18,683

Net Assets  32,635 30,491 20,827 18,683

Current Assets  38,088 35,944 11,217 9,073

Current Liabilities  21,471 21.471 231 231

Total Borrowings  11,062 11,062 0 0

Profit attributable to
Shareholders

2,412 2,412 764 764

No. of issued and paid up shares
(excluding Treasury Shares)
(‘000)

324,901 292,411 324,901 292,411

Weighted average number of
Shares (excluding Treasury
Shares) (‘000)

324,901 292,411 324,901 292,411

Financial Ratios

Net Assets per Share (in cents)  10.13 10.52 6.41 6.39

Gearing (times) 0.34 0.36 0.00 0.00

Earnings per Share (in cents)  0.74 0.82 0.24 0.26

12

Scenario 2(A)

As at 31 December 2021

 Group Company

 Before Share
Buy-Back

S$’000

After Share
Buy-Back

S$’000

Before
Share Buy-

Back S$’000

After Share
Buy-Back

S$’000

Equity attributable to owners of the
parent

32,097 30,470 20,827 18,390

Net Assets  32,635 30,198 20,827 18,390

Current Assets  38,088 35,651 11,217 8,780

Current Liabilities  21,471 21.471 231 231

Total Borrowings  11,062 11,062 0 0

Profit attributable to Shareholders  2,412 2,412 764 764

No. of issued and paid up shares
(excluding Treasury Shares) (‘000)

324,901 292,411 324,901 292,411

Weighted average number of
Shares (excluding Treasury
Shares) (‘000)

324,901 292,411 324,901 292,411

Financial Ratios

Net Assets per Share (in cents)  10.13 10.42 6.41 6.29

Gearing (times)  0.34 0.36 0.00 0.00

Earnings per Share (in cents)  0.74 0.82 0.24 0.26

13

Scenario 2(B)

As at 31 December 2021

 Group Company

 Before Share
Buy-Back

S$’000

After Share
Buy-Back

S$’000

Before Share
Buy-Back

S$’000

After Share
Buy-Back

S$’000

Equity attributable to owners of
the parent

32,907 30,470 20,827 18,390

Net Assets  32,635 30,198 20,827 18,390

Current Assets  38,088 35,651 11,217 8,780

Current Liabilities  21,471 21.471 231 231

Total Borrowings  11,062 11,062 0 0

Profit attributable to
Shareholders

2,412 2,412 764 764

No. of issued and paid up shares
(excluding Treasury Shares)
(‘000)

324,901 292,411 324,901 292,411

Weighted average number of
Shares (excluding Treasury
Shares) (‘000)

324,901 292,411 324,901 292,411

Financial Ratios

Net Assets per Share (in cents)  10.13 10.42 6.41 6.29

Gearing (times)  0.34 0.36 0.00 0.00

Earnings per Share (in cents)  0.74 0.82 0.24 0.26

Shareholders should note that the financial effects illustrated above are for illustrative purposes
only and the actual financial impact will depend on, inter alia, the number and price of the shares
bought back. In particular, it is important to note that the above analyses are based on the latest
audited accounts of the Company and the Group as at 31 December 2021, and is not necessarily
representative of the future financial performance of the Group. Although the Share Buy-Back

[…]

2.15.3 Form 2 submission to the SIC

Form 2 (Submission by Directors and their concert parties pursuant to Appendix 2 of the Take-
over Code) is the prescribed form to be submitted to the SIC by the Concert Parties, and their
concert parties, if any, pursuant to the conditions for exemption (please refer to condition (d) of
paragraph 2.15.2 above) from the requirement to make a take-over offer under Rule 14 of the
Take-over Code as a result of the Share Buy-Back Mandate.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Concert Parties have informed the Company that they
will be submitting Form 2 to the SIC within 7 days after the passing of the resolution approving
the Share Buy-Back Mandate.

3. DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

The interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders, direct or indirect, in the Shares as
recorded in the Register of Directors’ Shareholding and the Register of Substantial
Shareholders respectively as at the Latest Practicable Date are set out below:-

 Direct Interest Deemed Interest Total Interest

 Number of

Shares

%(1)
Number of

Shares

%(1)
Number of

Shares

%(1)

Directors

Lim Hai Cheok(2) 65,000,000 20.00 64,843,750 19.96 129,843,750 39.96

Lim Kim Eng 17,812,500 5.48 - - 17,812,500 5.48

Lim Hock Chye Daniel 6,613,000 2.04 - - 6,613,000 2.04

Lim Heng Seng - - - - - -

Wee Piew - - - - - -

Leong Ka Yew - - - - - -

Substantial Shareholders (other than Directors)

Chong Poh Soon(2)  64,843,750 19.96 65,000,000 20.00 129,843,750 39.96

Notes:-
(1)  The percentage shareholding interest is based on the issued share capital of 324,900,846

Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2)  Mr Lim Hai Cheok and Mdm Chong Poh Soon are spouses. Both Mr Lim and Mdm Chong are

deemed interested in the shares held by their spouse.

21

4. DIRECTORS’ RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 The Proposed Adoption of the Share Buy-Back Mandate

The Directors (save for Mr Lim Hai Cheok, Ms Lim Kim Eng and Mr Lim Hock Chye Daniel) are
of the opinion that the Share Buy-Back Mandate is in the best interests of the Company and